## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM660837

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900624236	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as administrative agent		06/14/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TIMEX GROUP USA, INC.	
Street Address:	555 CHRISTIAN ROAD	
City:	MIDDLEBURY	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06762	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5342740	ALLIED		
Registration Number:	5776692	AMERICAN DOCUMENTS		
Registration Number:	5916645	COMMAND URBAN		
Registration Number:	5899129	ICONNECT		
Registration Number:	5206392	IQ+		
Registration Number:	5632984	MK1		
Registration Number:	5607560	SPECIALISTS IN THE ART OF TIMEKEEPING		
Registration Number:	5576756	SUPERNOVA		
Registration Number:	5546549	TIMEX COMMAND		
Registration Number:	5765217	VARIETY		
Registration Number:	5597492	TORRINGTON		
Registration Number:	5547353	V   P		
Registration Number:	5547322	VIEWPOINT		
Registration Number:	5388428	TRIBUTE		
Registration Number:	5224494	TIMEX IQ+		
Registration Number:	5770442	TIMEX		
Registration Number:	6175795	WE DON'T STOP		
	•	<u>.                                    </u>		

TRADEMARK REEL: 007357 FRAME: 0623

900630285

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-596-9287

Email: nicole.mollica@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Nicole Mollica, Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 1: 1211 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BGIB-0293-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole Mollica
SIGNATURE:	/nicole mollica/
DATE SIGNED:	07/19/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Release of Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Release of Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Release of Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007357 FRAME: 0624

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SUPPLEMENTAL TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SUPPLEMENTAL TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>"), dated as of June 14, 2021, by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to in the Trademark Security Agreement referred to below) (the "Administrative Agent").

#### **WITNESSETH:**

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 18, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement"), made by Timex Group USA, Inc. (the "Grantors") in favor of the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantors granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent in the Collateral identified therein;

WHEREAS, the Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 20, 2020, at Reel/Frame 7111/0941; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Collateral, including the Trademarks listed on Schedule 1 hereto (the "Released Trademarks").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. The Administrative Agent, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interest in the Released Trademarks and the other Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such Released Trademarks and other Collateral shall hereby cease.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Administrative Agent authorizes the Grantors and their designees to record this Termination and Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other applicable governmental authority at the Grantors' sole expense.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007357 FRAME: 0625

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

as Administrative Agent

By:\_\_\_ Name:

Title: Authorized Officer

DANTEL STAMPFEL

AUTHORIZED OFFICE

[Signature Page to Termination of Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement]

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 007357 FRAME: 0626

## Schedule 1

## **Released Trademarks**

	I	T	
TID A DVIMA DVI	CEL A EFFIC	DEG (APP NO	REG./APP.
<u>TRADEMARK</u>	<u>STATUS</u>	REG./APP. NO.	<u>DATE</u>
ALLIED	Registered	5342740	21-Nov-2017
AMERICAN			
DOCUMENTS	Registered	5776692	11-Jun-2019
COMMAND URBAN	Registered	5916645	11-Nov-2019
ICONNECT	Registered	5899129	29-Oct-2019
IQ+	Registered	5206392	16-May-2017
MK1	Registered	5632984	18-Dec-2018
SPECIALISTS IN THE			
ART OF			
TIMEKEEPING	Registered	5607560	13-Nov-2018
SUPERNOVA	Registered	5576756	02-Oct-2018
TIMEX COMMAND	Registered	5546549	21-Aug-2018
VARIETY	Registered	5765217	28-May-2019
TORRINGTON	Registered	5597492	30-Oct-2018
VP (Stylized)	Registered	5547353	21-Aug-2018
VIEWPOINT	Registered	5547322	21-Aug-2018
TRIBUTE	Registered	5388428	23-Jan-2018
TIMEX IQ+	Registered	5224494	13-Jun-2017
TIMEX IN US MAP			
LOGO	Registered	5770442	04-Jun-2019
WE DON'T STOP	Registered	6175795	13-Oct-2020

10332875

**RECORDED: 06/17/2021** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007357 FRAME: 0627